

CS No. 266/22
ATEEK AHMAD Vs. SHIKHA SHARMA @ KAHKASHA

11.05.2023

Present: Sh. Mansoor, learned proxy counsel for Sh. F.A. Beneisrael,
learned counsel for plaintiff.

Matter is fixed for further proceedings.

As per record, steps again not taken by plaintiff in compliance
of order dated 07.11.2022.

It is submitted that steps could not be taken as main counsel is
occupied looking after his seriously ailing daughter.

Suit file perused.

As there has been repeated default on the part of plaintiff,
plaintiff is burdened with nominal cost of Rs.500/- to be deposited with
DLSA, NE, KKD Courts.

On perusal of record, it is transpired that an application under
Section 149 r/w section 151 CPC for extension of time for depositing the
deficient court fees is also lying on record.

Application perused.

In view of the contents of the application and in the interest of
justice, the aforesaid application is allowed. Plaintiff is given four weeks
time to file the requisite court fees.

The application is disposed off accordingly.

List for deposition of cost / compliance of order dated
07.11.2022 on **07.07.2023**.

MONA TARDI KERKETTA
ADJ-01/NE/KKD/DELHI
11.05.2023 sk